Removing the Backplate
1.	 Remove the 4 screws, see figure 38.
2.	 The piston, piston seals, piston spacer and brine valve can now
be replaced. See figure 39.
Powerhead Installation
1.	 Turn the piston link in the Vertical position and push it so it
bottoms out against the backplate.  See figure 40.
2.	 Turn piston link to the Horizontal position making sure link is clear

per inch (10 lb/ft³
salt dosage)
Grains Capacity
per inch (6 lb/ft³
salt dosage)
Grains Reserve
Capacity @ 10 lb/
ft³ salt dosage
Grains Reserve
Capacity @ 6 lb/
ft³ salt dosage
WS-060 14x47 2 22.5 2227 1782 13363 10690
WS-090 16x53 3 25.8 2909 2327 17453 13963
WS-120 16x65 4 34.4 2909 2327 17453 13963
WS-150 21x54 5 24.9 5011 4009 30066 24053
WS-210 21x69 7 34.9 5011 4009 30066 24053
Table 19
Notes:
1)	 Although the Aqua-Sensor device has been used successfully on water with hardness as low as 3 gpg, there is an increased risk of missed
signal (no regeneration) when the hardness is less than 6 gpg.

(m³/h) Per
Tank
*Minimum System
WxHxD Dimension (cm)
Maximum
(grains)
Minimum
(grains)
Continuous
Flow Rate @
1 bar Drop
Peak Flow
Rate @ 1.7
bar Drop
Single Duplex
WS-060 60 40 6.6 8.4 1.1 99x145x48 157x145x48
WS-090 90 60 6.7 8.6 1.4 119x160x61 183x160x61
WS-120 120 80 6.1 7.9 1.6 119x191x61 183x191x61
WS-150 150 100 7.6 10.2 2.7 127x165x61 208x165x61
WS-210 210 140 7.5 9.5 2.7 127x201x61 208x201x61
Table 20
Appendix C
Program Log